Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Electoral Reform International Services Limited

Company number

04194448

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
8375/2014

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

HWe (a)
Nicholas O'Reilly

88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF

*Delete as
applicable

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited

Simon Thomas

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7QF

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 19 December 201

Signed

Dated

4

VL

Joint Admnistrator(s)

9 W1/ ol

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

i

>
<
a
e}
w
=
=

A
2311212014
COMPANIES HOUSE

w

Nichelas O'Rellly
Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street

London
EC2V 7QF

0207 186 1144
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS STATEMENT OF PROPOSAL.S, 19 DECEMBER 2014

Electoral Reform International
Services Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

19 December 2014

ADM 11 055, 04114




ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

Introduction and background

Circumstances giving nse to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
Statement of Affairs

Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Pre-Administration costs

Joint Administraters’ remuneration

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

Summary of Proposals

Appendices

Statutory information
Statement of Affairs at 17 December 2014 and schedule of creditors
Summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Summary of time costs pursuant to SIP 9
Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited remuneration and disbursement policy

Form 2 218 — Creditors Request for a Meeting
Creditors Statement of Claim Form

ADM 11 055, 04/14




ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - [N ADMINISTRATION

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
11 introduction

On 19 November 2014 Electoral Reform International Services Limited (“the Company”)
entered Administration and Nicholas O'Rellly and Simon Thomas, Licensed Insolvency
Practitioners of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited (“Moorfields™) were appointed to
act as Joint Administrators (*Administrators”™) This report, including its appendices,
constitutes the Admunistrators’ statement of proposals (“the Proposals™) to creditors
pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rule
2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”)

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the Proposals, the following information i1s included in the report

* Background of the Company, and
* The circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators

Pursuant to paragraph 52 (1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act The Administrators do not
propose to call an inital meeting of creditors to consider these Proposals as, based on
current informatton, there will be insufficient assets to enable any distribution to be made
to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part, pursuant to section
176A(2)(a) of the Act

113 Under paragrah 52 to Schedule B1 to the Act, If at least 10% of creditors, by value,
require me to call a meeting they must notfy me within 8 business days of the date of
this statement, using form 2 21B, attached Please note that before such a meeting can
be held, | will require a deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting Such deposit
may be repaid subject to the approval of other creditors

In the event that no request (in the prescribed manner) 1s received, the Proposals will be
deemed approved and a notice will be filed at Companies House

114 Creditors may approve the Proposals with or without modificattions subject to the
Administrators’ agreement to any such modiffications |If the creditors reject the
Administrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice confirming that
the creditors have rejected the Proposals The Court may then discharge the
Administration and make consequential directions Alternatively, it may adjourn the
hearing or make some other Order as it thinks fit

115 |If the Proposals are approved, the Admimistrators will continue to control the business of
the Company to the extent that it has not been transferred The Administrators would at
some later date arrange for the Company to exit from the Administration, as agreed by
the creditors

Based on mnformation presently available, it 1s anticipated that there may be funds
available for the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part Should there be sufficient
funds available for a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors from the Prescribed
Part, the Company wif move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
(*CVL™)

ADM 11 055, 04114




112

ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Background

The Company was incorporated on 4 April 2001 and traded from its premises at 201
Lincoln House, 1-3 Brnixton Road, London SW9 6DE Its registered office was the same
as its trading address and has been changed to c/o Moorfields Corporate Recovery
Limited, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF for the purpose of the Administration

The Company is a not-for-profit non-governmental orgarisation, imited by guarantee that
works around the world with local partners to strengthen democratic institutions,
processes and culture throughout the democratic cycle

Since being established, the Company has worked in over 80 countries with and for
governments, development agencies, election management bodies, inter-governmental
bodies and a wide range of cvil society and community-based organisations

The Company undertakes projects funded by governments, in particular the Brtish
government via the Foreign and Commonwealth Office (“FCQO"), and inter-governmental
bodies such as the European Union (*EU")

Statutory Information and Overview of Financial Information

Statutory information on the Company and a summary of its financiai position 1s included
within Appendix |

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Administrators or
Moorfields

CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

In recent years, trading has suffered largely as a result of margins within contracts being
too low, coupled with staff underutibsation, leading to cash shortfalls

In 2012, the Company was provided with a loan in the sum of £300,000 by Electoral
Reform Services Limited ("ERS")

ERS loaned a further £250,000 to the Company over the course of 2013 The Company
granted ERS a debenture in respect of this loan

As at the date of Administration, the Company had made a repayment of £50,000
aganst each of the loans

Additional staff were taken on in 2013 and 2014 It was envisaged that this would assist
the Company in obtaining more work, which would, in turn, help the Company to meet its
loan commitments

Subsequently, however, a number of important contracts which were expected to
materalise from the FCO were not secured Furthermore, a funding crnisis in the EU
meant that other contracts did not matenahse as anticipated resulting in losses for the
first 9 months of 2014 of £340,000 and significant cash flow pressures

Furthermore, the largest debt, which accounted for 46% of total debts and 1s owed by EU
in respect of a contract In Yemen, was not made on time due to a funding cnsis within
the EU

ADM 11 055, 04/14



ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The Company engaged Moorfields on 23 October 2014 to review its financial position
and the oplions available

In the circumstances, the Directors concluded that the Company was insolvent and
would be unable to continue to trade

Accordingly, they invited ERS, as Qualifying Floating Charge Holder, to appoint Nicholas
O'Reilly and Simon Thomas of Moorflelds as Administrators of the Company on 19
November 2014, in accordance with paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A summarnised Statement of Affarrs of the Company prepared by the Directors, as at the
date of my appomtment, 1s attached at Appendix || The Statement of Affarrs has been
prepared from the Company recerds and information avallable The Admrmistrators have
reviewed the Statement of Affars but have not carned out any audit or detaled
verification work at this time

ADM 11 0565, 04/14



41

4.2

421

ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

PURPOSE, CONDUCT AND END OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Purpose of Administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three cobjectives
(a) The first objective I1s rescuing the Company as a going concern

(b) The second objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be hkely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration)

(c) The third objective 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it 1s not
reasonably practicable to do so or If objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole Objective (c) may only be pursued if it 1s not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without
unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

Objective {a) was considered unachievable as the Directors were unable to secure
additional financing to alleviate cash flow restrictions and restructure the Company In its
existing position, nor was a Company Voluntary Arrangement, (*CVA") considered viable
On appointment, the Joint Administrators recognised that most contracts were unable to
be completed and, therefore, the decision was taken to cease trading It was clear,
therefore, that a possible rescue was not a viable option

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administration is to achieve a better result for credifors
than would be obtained through an iImmediate hquidation of the Company, faiing which
objective (c) will be pursued It was anticipated that the Administration would allow for the
business to be preserved as a going concern In the short term, whilst negotiations with
the EU In respect of the assignment of ongoing contracts could take place H has now
been established that this will not be possible Therefore, the Administrators intend to
recover outstanding debts due tc the Company, for the benefit of the Company's
creditors

Conduct of the Administration

A receipts and payments account for the penod from the date of my appointment to 19
December 201415 included within Appendix Il

Imtial actions

Upon, and prtor to, their appointment, the Administrators undertook an immediate review
of the Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements
The Administrators made attempts to laise with the EU n order to establish whether any
of the existing contracts could be assigned and/or If these contracts could be completed
It soon became apparent, however, that there was no prospect of the EU providing any
funds in order for any contracts to be continued, nor would it be possible to assign any
such contracts

ADM 11 055, 04/14




ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

As a consequence of the review, it was not deemed wiable for the Company to continue
to trade in its existing position

Once it was established that there was no prospect of any contracts continuing, the focus
turned to collating information from the Company’'s records which would assist In
recovering existing debtors and raising additional invoices for completed work

422 Ongoing Contracts

The Company had 11 ongoing, incomplete contracts as at the date of Administration
Once 1t was established that the Administrators would not be able to facilitate the
completion of the contracts, immediate steps were taken to notify key overseas project
staff, Local Partners, Donors and Funding Organisations, in order that they could make
alternative arrangements as necessary

4.2,.3 Realisation of Assets
Cash at Bank

On appointment, the Administrators iImmediately contacted the Company’s UK bankers,
Coutts & Co (“Coutts”) in order to have all accounts frozen in respect of outgoing
payments only Coutts were instructed to allow payments to continue to be made into the
accounts, as it was anticipated that certain debtor payments may be made

The Administrators have been advised by Coutts that the cash held in the Company’s UK
bank accounts I1s as follows

Sterling Account - £39k
Euro Account - €1k
USD Account - $3 5k

It 1s believed that £22,000 of the funds in the Sterling account represent debior
recoveries, however this has not yet been venfied

The Administrators have requested all funds be paid over To date, however, these sums
have not been received and no wntten confirmation of the balances held has been
provided by Coutts

In addition, the Company had transferred funds to overseas accounts which service the
local project costs The Administrators are currently taking steps to recover the account
balances These accounts, however, were controlled by third parties and it I1s likely that
the balances have reduced since the date of the Administration, as local costs may have
been disbursed

The Company was also holding petty cash on its premises in the sum of £943 56, which
has been recovered by the Administrators

ADM 11 055, 04/14



ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Debtors

As at the date of Admirustration, trade debfors totalled £440,593 in respect of seven
projects

For most projects, a contract value would be agreed with the donor and would be
invoiced penodically The external costs of administering the project would then be met
from the invoiced amounts On certain projects where there are debts due to the
Company, there may be certain external costs due that the Company has not paid, which
are now creditor balances in the Company’s records

In the majority of cases, contracting parties paid funds in advance to the Company to
cover the mitial project costs As such, it is likely that they will offset the advances against
the sums due to the Company

Certain debts relate to invoices raised in respect of ongoing contracts In order for these
projects to continue, outstanding costs will need to be met by the debtor and again, it 1s
hkely that such costs will be applied against the sums due to the Company

Accordingly, it 1s Ikely that a significant proportion of the debtors will not be recoverable

Two of the contracts required final invoices to be raised before payment could be
requested In order to facilitate this, the Administrators instructed an employee of the
Company to carry out this work and payment has been made to the employee for
carrying out this assignment

There have not been any realisations in respect of the debtors to date, however, it Is
believed that certain of the funds held in the Company’s bank account relate to debtor
recoveries but this Is yet to be venfied

The Administrators continue to pursue collection of the debts owing and will provide
updates to creditors in this regard in future reports

Furniture & Equipment

The Administrators instructed agents, Edward Symmons (“ES”) to attend the Company's
premises In order to carry out an appraisal of the furniture and computer equipment

ES adwvised that the 1n situ value of the furniture and equipment 1s £7,500 and the ex-situ
value 1s £2,900

The Administrators have been advised by ES that they have received an offer of £2,000
plus VAT for all IT equipment, the telephone systems including handsets, and some
office chairs

In addition, an offer of £200 plus VAT has been received for a projector

ES have recommended to the Administrators that these offers should be accepted and
they are awaiting receipt of the funds n this regard

ADM 11 055, 04/14




ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

43 Costs of the Administration

The costs of the Administration to date are detalled In the appended receipts and
payments account

As detarled at section 4 2 4, above, payment was made to an employee In respect of
work carned out to produce final invoices on two projects

Further comment 1s provided In respect of professional advisors fees in4 3 1

Cenrtain disbursements incurred and paid directly by the Administrators are not detalled
on the receipts and payments account Further detail is provided in section 6

431 Professional Advisers
The Joint Administrators have used the professional advisers listed below

Bpetiescriptioh . Gos| GosteYpalc AT ount
ofisenvices il goldate Lnpald

INamelof]

AdViSels

plovided! L" R £
Edward Valuation and Time Costs £1,600 Nl £1,600
Symmons disposal of plus
company assels dishursements
Brecher Adwvice inrelation to | Fixed Fee £500 Nil £500
Solicitors appointment of
administrators

Edward Symmons’' costs relate to the disposal of the Company’s furniture and computer
equipment

Brecher Solicitors’ costs relate to the advice provided to the Administrators with regard to
the vahdity of their appointment

The Administrators’ choice of professional advisors was based upon their perception of
the advisers’ expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and
nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them The
Administrators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are
reasonable n the circumstances of the case.

4.4 Prescribed Part

Under the prowvisions of Section 176A of the Act, the Administrators must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured creditors In respect of the Prescribed Part This
provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor
after 15 September 2003

A floating charge was granted in favour of ERS on 12 August 2013 Therefore, the
Prescribed Part applies

Based on present information the Administrators estimate that, after allowtng for costs,

the value of the Company’s net property after payment of preferential claims will be
£48,094 and this means that the Prescribed Part i1s calculated at £12,618

ADM 11 055, 04/14




4.5

451

452

453

454

ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The Company’s net property 1s the amount of its property which would, but for section
176A of the Act, be available for satisfaction of claims of holders of debentures secured
by, or holders of, any floating charges created by the Company

Please note that the value of net assets and costs of realisation can only be estimated at
this stage and, therefore, the value of any Prescribed Part 1s subject to change (once
realisations, creditors’ clams and the Administrators’ costs and expenses have been
finalised)

At this time, the Administrators do not intend to make an application to the Court under
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the Prescnbed
Part

Creditors’ Claims

Secured Creditors

As discussed above, ERS 1s owed approximately £450K Of this sum, £200K s secured
by way of a debenture from the Company it is currently estimated that ERS will not be
repaid n full

As the security 1s dated after the ntroduction of the Enterprnise Act 2002 on 15
September 2003, | am required to provide details of the Prescribed Part as outhned In
s176A of the Act See section 4 4 above

Preferential Creditors

The claims of the preferential creditors are indicated to be in the region of £27K

It 15 anticipated that there will be funds availlable for a dividend to be payable to the
preferential creditors of the Company Until final claims are recewed, however, it 1s not
possible to estimate the anticipated dividend available for this level of creditor

Unsecured Creditor

The total claims of unsecured creditors are anticipated to be in the region of £693,000
To date, no defined clanfication of creditors’ clams has been undertaken The list of
creditors, attached at Appendix Il, 1s as per the Company records

A distribution may be made, in due course, from the Prescrnibed Part

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce costs of the Administration, and In accordance with Rule 12A 12 of
the Act, communications with creditors, including updates and progress reports, may be
avallable for  wviewing and downloading from the Moorfields at
hitp_{/creditors moorfieldscr com A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the
website 1s updated with a statutory notice or report All creditors’ notices wilt be retained
on the website for 3 months after being uploaded to the site Hard (paper) copies of any
document 1s available upon request from the Administrators' offices

ADM 11 055, 04/14




4.6

47

4.8

ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | would confirm that
| am required to submit a report on the affarrs and conduct of the the Directors of the
Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of the
Joint Administrators, they are invited to do so in wnting to Nicholas O'Reilly and Simon
Thomas at Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

| am required under the Rules to state whether, and If so to what extent, the above
regulations will apply in respect of this Administration [n this particular case the EC
Regulation will apply In respect of this Administration and these proceedings will be the
main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation

This means that the Administration 1s conducted according to UK insolvency legislation
and I1s not governed by the Insolvency law of any cther European Union Member State

Exit from Administration

The Act and the Rules provide a vanety of options regarding the possible exit routes for
the company from the Administration, being primanly a Company Voluntary Arrangement,
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") or dissolution of the Company

The Joint Administrators’ recommendations and proposals are detailed below

CVvL

if there 1s property available at the end of the Administration for distnbution to unsecured
creditors, it 1s proposed that, at the end of the Administration the Company will move
straight into CVL upon the fiing with the Registrar of Companies a notice pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act It I1s proposed that the Liquidators will be Simon
Thomas and Nicholas O’Rellly, both licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Moorfields The
Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally in the subsequent
hguidation

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117(3) of the
Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided
that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved It should be noted in this regard that a person must be authornised to act
as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as liquidator

Dissolution

It 1s proposed that if there are no funds to distnibute at the end of the Administration, and
there are no matters the Administrators consider should be dealt with through the
appointment of a liguidator, the Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the
Registrar of Companies On registration of the notice, the Administrators’ appointment
will come to an end In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule
B1 to the Act, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the
registration of the notice

ADM 11 055, 04114




ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Compulsory Liquidation

If there 1s property available at the end of the Administration but the Administrators think it
15 Insufficient to enable a distnbution to be made in a CVL, or there are matters the
Admimstrators consider should be dealt with through the appointment of a hquidator (eg,
investigations or disclaiming onerous property), the Administrators will petitton the court,
pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Act, for an order to bnng the
Administration to an end with a consequential order for the Compulsory Winding Up of
the Campany

Discharge from habifity

The Administrators will seek to be discharged from lhability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act immediately upon their appointment as Administrator ceasing to
have effect Authorisation for discharge will be sought from the secured creditor

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators are as
follows

paymente)

P
 Siengp 2y TG 31

Moorfields Advice in relation to £8,205 Nil N/A £8,205

Corporate the proposed
Recovery administrabon
Limited including planning
and strategy
Brecher Advice in relation to £1,500 Nil N/A £1,500
Solicitors appointment of
administrators

The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Proposals As the Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors {other than wia the
Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and the preferential creditors
in accordance with R2 67A of the Rules Detaled time costs will be provided in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9°) at the time of seeking
approval

Time costs Incurred pre-Administration total £8,205, representing 258 hours at an
average hourly rate of £318 02 per hour The work carned out pre-Administration includes
the following

Administration and Planning

e Advising the Company and ERS on the options available,

« Obtaining advice from our solicitors, Brecher, with regard to the appointment of
administrators,

» Carrying out Anth Money Laundering and other checks and setting the case up on
the firm’s case management system

ADM 11 055, 04/14




61

62

63

64

65

ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out In Rule 2 106 of the Rules
Further information 1s given in the Asscciation of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be
accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
www Insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance' then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees’), or I1s avallable in hard copy upon writen request from the
Administrators offices

The basis of the Admmistrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases and different bases may be fixed In respect of different things done by
them

* as a percentage of the value of the assets dealt with, or

» by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and therr staff
managing the Administration, or

= as a set amount

Where no Creditors' Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration of the Admirustrators
shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or, where the Adminustrators think
that the Company has insuffictent property to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescrnibed Part), as i1s the case here, approval
will be sought from the secured and (f necessary) the preferential creditors In
accordance with R2 106 of the Rules

In this case, the Admunistrators will be seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration
as follows

» by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and ther staff
managing the Administration, or

* To be authornised to draw remuneration as and when funds are available,
= By reference to the secured creditors and the preferential creditors

Attached at Appendix IV are separate schedules that summarise the time that has been
spent both prior to my formal appointment and in administenng this Administration from
the date of my appointment up to the date of this report, in accordance with SIP 9 This
also contamns additional information n relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

it 1s the Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine tasks of the Admnistration to less
sentor staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff
are supervised by senior staff and the Administrators Any matter of complexity or
signtficance I1s dealt with by the senior staff on the team and the Administrators

Time costs incurred post-Administration total £15,385 representing 63 1 hours at an
average hourly rate of £243 83 per hour The work carrned out by the Administrators and
their staff includes the following

ADM 11 055, 04/14




71

ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Administration and Planning

o Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices,

s Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, and other interested

parties,

Setting up of case files,

Reviewing avallable information to determine the appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,

Implementing the strategy for the Admwustration, and,

Liaising with the directors in order to obtain information to enable the Receivers to

carry out thewr duties and to request a statement of affairs

.« 2 5 & »

Asset Realisation

+ Setting up open cover Insurance,

« Liaising with the Company's bank in order to secure funds held in company bank
accounts,

+« Correspondence with debtors, and,
» |nstructing agents to dispose of the Company’s tangible assets

Creditors

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,

Recording creditor claims,

Dealing with specific creditor calls and correspondence,

Dealing with empioyee related matters, and,

Employee communications and hasing with Government agencies to facilitate
employee claims for unpaid entitlements

Investigations

s |ssuing questionnaires and reguests for Statement of Affairs to directors

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ DISBURSEMENTS

SIP 9, published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals, divides
disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the
administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an independent third
party Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from
the creditors’ committee or the general body of creditors It 1s the policy of Moorfields to
disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment

Category 1 disbursements incurred include bordereau and property Insurance,
Companies House and Land Registry searches and courier costs

The Administrators are prepared to provide such additional information as may
reasonably be required to support the disbursements drawn

ADM 11 055, 04/14



72

ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

The following Category 1 disbursements have been incurred by the Administrators to

date but not paid

Accrued as at
19 December

2014
£
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Bordereau 74 00
Storage Costs 631 00
TOTAL 789.60

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the Administrators’ firm that include

elements of shared or overhead costs

subject to approval as If they were remuneration

The following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

SIP 9 provides that such disbursements are

» Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus

postage at cost

s A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable

+ Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For
personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred by the Administrators to

date but not paid

Accrued as at
19 December

2014

£
Creditor Portal 5000
TOTAL 50.00

ADM 11 055, 04/14



8

ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration Approval of these proposals and the passing of the specific resolutions at
Appendix V will be considered by the meeting of creditors to be held on

The Joint Administrators propose that:

1 They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company for
the purposes of achieving objective (b) of the statutory purpose for the
Administration (a better realisation than a winding up) faling which objective (c})
will be pursued

2 if having realised the assets of the Company, the Administrators think that there
will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors, that they exit the Administration
by way of a CVL and that Nicholas O'Reilly and Simon Thomas of Moorfields be
appointed Joint Liquidators The Joint Liguidators will be authonsed to act jointly
and severally in the subsequent liguidation

NB Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117(3)} of the
Rules, creditors may, before these Proposals are approved, nominate different
hquidators, but in the absence of such nomination the above named would
become the Jont Liguidaters

3 If there are no funds to distribute then the Company should be dissolved, unless
there are any matters which the Administrators think need be dealt with through
the appointment of a hquidator (eq, investigations or disclaming of onerous
property) in which case the Adminustrators will make an apphcation for the
Company to be wound-up by the court and that the Administrators be the
hquidators 1n the subsequent compulsory winding-up

4 Under Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the Admirustrators will seek the authorisation of
the secured creditor and preferential creditors to the following

+ to draw remuneration fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and
their staff In attending to matters ansing from the administration and as
detailed in the Administrators’ Proposals,

¢ In accordance with SIP9, as 1ssued by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, to draw category 2 disbursements in accordance with therr
firm’s published tariff ,and

+ {0 draw remuneration and disbursements as and when funds are available

5 The Administrators will seek the authonty of the secured creditors and preferential
creditors to be discharged from lhability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Act immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect

6 Under Rule 2 67A of the Insclvency (Amendment} Rules 2010, the Administrators
will seek the authorisation of the secured creditor and preferential creditors to
draw the unpaid pre-administration costs in the sum of £9,705 as detailed in the
Administrators’ Proposals

ADM 11 055, 04114




ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

For and ehalf of
Electoral Reform International Services Limited — in Administration

Nicholas O'Reilly
Joint Administrator

Tel 0207 186 1155
Fax 0207 186 1177
Email ssartin@moorfieldscr com

Nicholas O'Reilly and Simon Thomas of Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London, EC2V TQF were
appointed Joint Administrators on 19 November 2014 The Admmistrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
company The Admimistrators act as agents only and without personal hability

ADN 11 055, 04/14




APPENDIX |

ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Company Information:
Company Number
Date of Incorporation

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Trading address

Principal Activity

Director(s)

Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital
No. of £1 Ordinary shares held

Registered Shareholders

STATUTORY INFORMATION

04194448
4 April 2001

c/o Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street
London EC2V 7QF

201 Lincoln House
1-3 Brnixton Road
London SW9 6DE

201 Lincoin House
1-3 Brixton Road
London SW9 6DE

Electoral Reform Consultancy Services

Keith Best
Michael Carpenter
Garth Glentworth
Audrey Glover
Simon Hearn
Darren Hughes
Derek Mcleod
David Mathieson
Michael Ryder
Gerald Shamash
Kathryn Thomson
Rolf Timans

Joshua Oliech
N/A — company imited by guarantee

N/A — company imited by guarantee

N/A — company limited by guarantee




Financial
information

Period Ended

Penod Ended

APPENDIX |

311212012 311122011
£ £
Turnover 2,426,341 1,804,072
Gross Profit 329,730 1,639,740
Net Profit/Loss {after (79,527) (169,799)
fax)
Directors' remuneratior Nil NIl
BalanceonP &L
Account (213,556) 134,029

Appointment details

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ address

Date of appointment

Court

Court Reference

Appomnted by

Functions

EC Regulations

Simon Thomas (IP No 8920} and Nicholas O'Retlly (IP No 8309)

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Lumited, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V
7QF

19 November 2014

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

8375/2014

Electoral Reform Services Limited — Holder of Qualifying Floating Charge
Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
Admmistrator may be done by either or both of the Joint Administrators
acting jointly or alone

The Company's registered office 1s from where the Company carries on
its business Therefore in the absence of proof to the contrary, the
Company's centre of main interests 1s in the United Kingdom and as such

these proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in article 3 of
the EC regulation




APPENDIX (I

ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
SUMMARY OF STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 17 DECEMBER 2014

Book Value Estimated to
Summary of Assets & Liabiities realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge
Nil

Surplus/(Deficiency) carned down to unsecured Nil
creditors
Assets subject to floating charge
Furniture & Equipment 6,000 3,000
Debtors 440,000 50,000
Cash at Bank 22,000 22 000

75,000
Estimated assets available for preferential creditors 75 000
Liabilities
Preferential creditors (26,906)
Estimated surplus as regards to preferential creditors 48,094
Estimated Prescribed Part of net property to carry forward (12,618)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 35,476
Less Debts secured by floating charges {200,000)
Estimated deficiency of assets after floating charges (164,524)
Estimated Prescribed Part of net property brought down 12,618
Funds available to unsecured non preferential 12,618
claims
Trade and expense creditors (645,948)
Employees Redundancy and PILON (45,323)
ERS Unsecured Loan (250,000)
Total Unsecured Creditors (941,271)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non
preferential creditors (928,653)
Issued and called up capial Nil

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members Nil




00 00¥'T 80uel4 "Z13IN 0004S 'qHVYNOX3d 3NY 92 on-uesr Y3 1SIN
00 009'L L-INOY £6100 ‘0S5 OLIOVL YIA ouo| ojoed
paloid §QO3 180 X} 03 7|9 | 08 LY s|essnig 01zl - 39 “'¢€ aeyd e[ 8p any Zio
yosloud . _ ‘ _
8L} 10} PlaY SAILOW JSUIEBE I} 1S 08 ££0'6€ Auewlae) ‘uieg 69601 ‘O SYBIISUBSUUISSSZULY '[euoneulsiu} Buluodey Asesoowsq 1M
Ll 8.€'E 3oueld ‘'Sldvd P00SL '31008VA ANy € STV SIA DIHI W
19 240G GOLIV inos
€700 ‘UsI9) auused 8SERE Xod Od '9800 euojalg sndwA|O 1asug Xely 1818id IFNOYD
00 L8L'Ee BIUBWOCY ISV S6¥00L ‘0 U 12ipuy 8184 BPRJIS 0SSBWO[ OITO0IHdYD
109loud _ ‘
oU} 104 ploY saluow jsutebe siy 18540 00 00¥'9 TVHLNID VNOZ OSId 93€ - 80€Z 30UV AV VIAITOE VIONIHYASNYHL NOIDVIDOSY
91 62¥'01 WNIDTIE '0€9L HIFGIMUNIT ‘'AIVH INONOCI ANY 888 ZNVHHY TINDIN
00 09S'¥I VOld VLSOO '3SOr NYS '3dN1vavNo '0.02 ¥VYIWITILNOW Haqsniy v puweyniy
28 909'% vITvLl (vO) ueifed 9z 160 ‘6l ‘eUISSS|N BIA SWeEpPY UBqoy
13q0}00 10y JAVd | L) 228°LL sSwosny B anusasy WH
$10}Ip8ID) dsuadxy @ aped]
3199Qg

S9JON 10 Junowy SS2.ppPY B dWeN JojIpal)
' €102 . MNO 8N uopuoT]
000°00¢ 1snBny eimusqed 00 00005 'A9SUIOH 'peoy UopudLe|) £F ‘8JjUsD UoIDa|g Y| PajiI SBDIAISS W0y |ei0)08|]
10}ipain) painoag

uaalb Jo}ipaJd 5
Ajunoeg Aunoas | Aq pjay Munoes ouhmom._ SS8IPPY P SWEN JOYpPaID
Jo anjep ajeq Aue jo spejag 103 v

uoissassod s, Auedwod ayy ul Apadosd Jaao sp Jo uonusyal Bulie|d SIoupaIo pue SaoiAIes Jo spoob Jo Aiddns oY) Jo soueApe Ul pred sjunowe
Buiwieo siswoisno pue sjuswasibe a|es [euolIpuod Jo Buises| [pRey2 ‘8seyoInd-ally Jopun SI0NPsID [|B AJUSPI PUE SIONPAID (|B BPNjoU JSNW NOA 930N

sio)paln fuedwon - g
pajiWwiT $821AISS [BUCHBUIBIU] WISy |BJ0}09|]



00 00t'2 POTL X0q 0d ‘ealy onewoldi] - eppeH B BUBS SIBjUlY pesbewinpgy pawweyon
SZ vE9'L BIpU} GBOOL | 14190 IUIYOY ‘§-101098'8.-L L '62-O Eleaupng ysaley
Sl 0sg's BLYSNY ‘BUUBIA O£0L ‘6L 9ssebiabaly ueilpeqy Wedyep
‘ uoueqa
096015 “Jool yig Bpig yeqges|y '‘19anS UIpIYSEY|S ¢ "Baly UsARuES Jnliag pisznoqy seqqy
0 8LL'EL jebnuod ‘uogsi FOS-00pL 'Sl JU v BNY ‘Wejag ap oueg SAAlY SoLiey Sop eunsu)
06 908'L VINVAOTS ‘27006 "HOAQ NILIBZTY L1€L YYIWIVYHS ANOWHYIN ATV
00 089't VISINNL 'LINVL 3NY ‘v piemp3 'Iyvd
00 00¥'C NONVE3T 'VYAVHTY 'Lvavs 3Ny ‘SCOVT 319N3NNI INIHET13A LIHONYE
Or OEL'8L YSE W 29 YAMOH LIS IMSMIZSTO QVINOM
¥9 §25°L wnif|ag 'uadlemiuy ‘56Z 19|SNISION US UljUBR|d [BUCIIBUIBIU| BPBIGUEA,
Z1S Ag Jano uaye) oenue) | 62 L2102 wniBjag ‘sajjaxrig 0o0L '/ SUassasuuy any ws eledleq
09 £19°'12 _ h . _ m_z__._.mm._«i
HYTIVIAVY 'H3YIE13 "L3341S TvSHl 'ONITING I8IVNHS dVHHSY 18IVNHS
00 0¥8'L VISINNL ‘€202 ¥ 1ZNOT SIH08-0L d8 AIWVHOW ‘[HVAYS
"ZI6) AQ 19A0 USYER) JoRNUOY | $2 899'LT wnibjag ‘sajssnig 0901-9 ‘ZE 2484 NP anNuaAy sa|i9) Aydeg
08 G189l ADL ¥XO 'PIoXQ ‘peoy SABW IS 2 SUBQOY YeuueH
0004221 NIVdS ‘BdJojlely ap ewled €100 '9Z '¥C BPIA UOS WD JOIA Z3H3d
00 0Z6'vY Aey] ‘eined 00122 ‘0] BWOY BIAOOT IUOIZBAB|Y T ISIEUY BARISdOCD S YV O
6t 85S'E uepior ‘uewwy ‘Al Wodg 19848 eAURlY | NAY 8 [Ble H3T8VOVIN
09 €€’ Aley| ‘eined Q0L LZ ‘21 IUBACIUOW BIA YIHONY I LYNTYIN
09 €EV'T ATVLL {Ad) VIAVE 0012 ‘1 ‘08Y3Z VA 3T1IHOIN VIA YIINNYA IQOIHOTVIN
00 LBS'L ATV1I ‘VIAYd 00122 ‘2 ONVBWOT0D NVYS OTODIA BUUBACID VIOIVIN
3398q

sajoN

JO Junowy

SSalppy g dSWeN JoJpal)




£IELY'Y NOQYUINWYD 'TANNOVA LIS d8 INIHYH VHIPYW-ITHYS
00 008'01 wnibjeg ‘s|assnig 0GLL ‘9LE AeS) siooueid 8NY ATTIOH J4NYHHLNY
69 L06'6 ¥09 Z3d ‘Ubnoiogialad “ed sssuisng BasauI ‘AR SIS '8SNOH SIS| STYIDONYNIZ Sd
L€ 268'9 HILEPMIN ‘811yspiojpag ‘plosieH ““pECY MBN 'vZ NOWIS AYYYd
00 009'€ wniBag 'O/ |19 "Hoyjog “jaulIalep
'9¢ JesInQ peIop3 any 10 S GV SHAH ‘uapuadaley '8A0ID) USPLY Gl TNV AQYHD.0
P31aA0281 115 998 "anyspiojiay
2q 0} yisodap feniu jsuieBe jasyo | 86 80€ AuD uspied yuomyo}eT ‘Aempealg ‘BUIpng SNXON 341 SINIITO LVARID HSHYI
laquisds(] Wwou} pajjsoue) ssiey ssauisng | 00 0 36 ZMS ‘UopuoT ‘2L029 XO9 Od 'seley ssauisng H13gWY1 40 HONOHOE NOANO]
Ot 8£9 L1131 ‘Aeung ‘wosd3 ‘aur upy “ed wosd3 z| un L7 dNOHO NYTVHLNE
6 86¢'| d¥0 G3S ‘uopuo] ‘peEOY MBN ||BMIBqWeD Z/Z NILYVIN AGHINONH
LY 260" Xde
¢zgo ‘ebpuque) ‘uojsmes peoy UopuoT Yoty pliojBueT g- SUONN|OS YoMiaN 113X
6v 626'8 d7e LN Usisayouely 198.)S puUBLOd €5 ‘BuQ Jalsayoueiy TIAYHL ALISHIAIQ
8y ¥. . _ Sr9
VAL 'X8S8|pPIA ‘MOJSUNOH ‘PEOY 1S3M UINOS 18IS 88L-g/L (L7 (MN) [euoneusiv] THJ
1aquiadaQ woly pafjsoued aq o} saueinsy| | 00 0 YVS HEDT ‘UopuoT 19anS 1amo 1eals) | 17 INIWIDYNYIN FONVHNSNI ¥v3T1D
z X19 LAd ‘saysesue
Lz 0ce ‘SNUBAY dlBd ‘qNn|D |[BQI004 UMC ] poOMIad|{ ‘'PUBIS apisyied AlDN0e|T jeiolswwo’) S39
00 0v8 QHS ZLH3 ‘'Ubinquip3 ‘sdeua ) 1asewieH 69 u10dANg ooy Yy OGg
00 8+2'0L 988 0SS ‘ONIZZVYN 'JUAH JHL d11 SIDINYIS LHOddNS ANVE Y
N0 paiLed Jou £1L0Z 104 PNy § 00 0 Xa55g _mmw uo JI01sapn .Umom aU0ISMOID LG NIHOD IV
sjunoooe jaefoid wuyuod | 00 009'se BISBUOPU| ‘UBIEISS BUENEM O ON 'O/ Al INWI] BleqIey I Y2Iea uondnilon) eissuopu|
09 620°}€ dluel ‘9j|iesiel QO0E L ‘|INSaIg eny G| JBSaD) a18[IoA BB
00 000° L VIAGN! ‘22004 1-1H130 MIN ‘vENd M d 21 — HOLDIS/B0E HONIS ¥3ANIAYYE
00 009'L Uspems ‘puni 60 LZzZ- 3S 'SSLL SOF LILNLILSNI OHIGNITIVAM 1IN0V
33990

S9JON

O Junouly

SSaIppY B dWeEN Jo}ipal)




96 9/0'8 d8l ALMS UcpuoT ‘peoy abpug jleyxnep Zgz ‘9l 1e]4 |21aed 90BID
0Z 6i8'2 AQB 6VH Asiquiap ‘spueyjeyd ‘@bpo Agspg 012 Weleu|3 uewig
2y veF'e DHY /N uopuoT “Yied Aingsul4 ‘Aepp |adeyn ¢ suea ablosn
¥.98.'2 0ge PN ‘uopuoT '‘peoy ajepadioy) 9.6 98Jigel) adlly
00 0ss'e NdZ 138 uopuoT 193418 AS|oyaiyD S ‘66 18} 0JaJo4 epauelser |sbuy [enbipy
0S 666'8 XN¥ 138 'uopuo 199.1g Jalj0d 9L adnig malpuy
SSaJUppe %o8yD { ¥8 89.°¢ HNE 913S ‘UopUOT ‘ABAA $43|dRISI00A ZE L UBBH 9P SudJaIg P|dIYIEN
09 9/5°¢ SNO £LMS '90B1IB] BY] 'SUDISUBI YiBd W3 BFE ZOIMDISAIE|N BIESY
09 906 78% 113 uopuon ‘proy Assiar | umosg ueybspy
saafojdwg

L1'8P6'S¥9 slojipal) asuadx3y g aped] |ejo0l
0o oole ‘Isna L jrebnogopn ayL
PAYS mw\-‘o_. 2ISiun| _OOON opJeg .m::m>< mn_smgsom qigeH .LwEmO SUIDEH €€ 1831QJ0W
AlbuipJ000g sajesws qely Payun ‘teqng ‘690z8v X0q © d ‘04(Q ‘9SNoH
JUNOWE 50Npal PUE 'SIUNOJ0E UBAQIT | O L26'EE Aouaung ‘gog YO 'sleuenbpeaH |RuOBUISIU| SJSLENDPESH [BUOIBUIDIL| PUCAA EPJED)

wiod} 000023~ panadal aaey Aay) LWIyuon 4 HI
¥Z 819'0 ueplor ‘18l | L UBWWY '600ZL8 X0g Od SsJeyoig adueinsu| qely ojbuy
69 950°) usweA jo ongnday ‘eeues 1eaas nysipebopy ‘8661 xog O d JIBUNTY
90 £66'9 UBWBA jO 2llqnday ‘eeueg ‘gl e|ItA ‘/1 198G 'ealy onewo|dq ‘0z86l Xod O o 1Ay TV H
G9 G¥S'E a4t 91LH3 ‘ybinquipg Jusosal) ybnoigAiqg ZzZ/S NVHOD YNYONYZ
65 8.1 NE8Z #31
'18)590197 ‘aue sA8 Juowneag 0§ ‘PIT (MN) [euonewsiul jodaq 8oW0 L23HIA ONIMIA
68 L26'01L M3S LIM ‘uopuoT '18a4s plaliym L QLT INTWIDYNYN 1IAVHL S1100S
3198Q

S910N

J0 Junowy

SSaIppY @ AWeN JoOHpal)




SaloN

000 HIS 811X Aaung 'wosd3] 'ade|d |[dmMBYD 62 UOSSIYIBIN pired
00 0 ars ZLH3 puepoas ‘ubinquipg 18sns edioyiuels |/z POl Yaieq
000 dHg L3S uopuo ‘moy Aiepunog g-z ‘A19i00S WICay (eI0}o8(3 09 ‘seybnH uaueq
000 JYB SLIND X8s$T ‘PIaBUBYS 'SNUBAY JaLI0YS / UIBBH LoWIg
000 CHP EMS UopuoT 'a3eld sukayg Gz 'g 1eld 1arolD) Asipny
000 ArG 9.1 Aa4ing ‘uoliqing ‘uopig BuoT ‘peoy weybuiy3 g ulomuslo Yueo
000 Ao ZzlY A81ing 'pesyssyles ‘Noysx) ‘pPeoy speysyeQ ‘|IiH SYBeQ Jeiuadied [seydin
000 ral 8MS uopuoT ‘aoeuB ] suaydeig s Gl 1sag yiey
piecg

98'822'7L Hels [ejol
00 005 MYl LdH SusH ‘peaisdwel j[aWwsH ‘s|jaJanos) ‘ebpo ausuel) gf OUBSBEIBA 00SS0UR.
26 L¥S'E NG 220d XasSNG IS8\ ‘Weysue|d ‘sue 8o 'sejiL IO uoysdn ey
09 19¥'¢ IvF 913S UOPUOT 198N Ueal ‘asnoH joadsold 1 yepiws snubep
¥G 0ET'V AV SMN UOPUOT ‘PROY SSBUO0H G * || 184 SUSARIG BN
94 9€9°1L drv 138 uopuoT 185118 Jema( v/ wWeyp|O sewoy|
1€ 6927 ANZ 9vQ Uy ‘yieauha)xag ‘pesiy Wwoolg 9 Yoallo Bnysor
SSaIppe 329YD | 91 GLET Ov0 /23S UopuoT ‘peoy uapuadieH geg ysuQ euueor
oY ¥8Z't 4rz 61 Aaung ‘uojBuissayn ‘peoy uolog £6 IUCINA U]y
00 t9¢ NDE 6138 Uopuo] ‘proyY UOJESH ‘8S0|0 30UUIAIAN 86 UCSHIEM BljaWT
6l G169 Sdz 1718 ‘asysxyiag ‘ybno|g ‘peoy sbury Gy GAZIC) BuOM|
00 00S SdS |3 uopuo] ‘peoy SJUB|BA 9L ‘€l 1E14 Wi €97

319q8qQ

JO Junowy

$S2.PPY 2 WeN 10)pal)




¥10¢ Jequiadeq /| 8ie( ﬁ ainjeubig

) I

£0°LL1L'891°L | Si0UPAIY |BJOL

000 0lLyL-g wnib|ag 's|assnig ‘oolsiepn ‘sdwey) siad S8 anuUsAy Zg Suelli] Jj0Y

000 puejal| N “1SE 0Z18 ‘umo(q 09 ‘ioBueg 'jled 8.0WXI0Uy G| UOSWOY ] uAlfey

000 HH9 | LMN UOpUOT ‘apISPOOAN | YSBWEYS plelad)

000 dS9 923 UopuOT “iBd |IIH ‘swoQ ssnoyboT saphy 19eydiN |
S3J0N momhmwm:d. SSAIPPY R WeN J0PaID




¥10Z Jequadaq /| 9jeQ

R

SIVLIOL

ainjeuBs

£18100S WI0Jey |BJ0Joa|g 8] JO [IoUno)
pa103Id G| 9y} aJe §[HT JO Slaquisw oy

SUON

p|ay ssleys Jo spejeq

anjeA
[BUILION

pIay
saleys

4O ON

(epoojsod yum) ssalppy

18p|oyaleys 1o sweN

sieployateys Auedwon - 9

PB}IWIT S80IAJBS [EUOITRUIBIL| WI0JSY |BI0YDS(]



APPENDIX Il

Electoral Referm International Services Limited - in Admimistration

Joint Administrators Receipts & Payments Account for the period
from 19 November 2014 to 19 December 2014

Notes Estimated to Realise Realised to date
per Statement of
Affairs
£ £
RECEIPTS
Furniture & Equipment 6,000 00 -
Debtors 50,000 00 -
Cash at Bank 1 22,000 00 943 56
943 56
PAYMENTS
Consultancy Fees {200 00)
Bank Charges {25 00)
(225 00)
BALANCES IN HAND 718 56
Notes

1 - Coutts are holding the Company bank account balances and the Admunistrators have requested
that these be paid over to the Admimistration estate



000

000 palwe]] £9a4 (8301
20 8IE 00 S0Z'8 08 5§ 000 08 8 000 00 L SINOH [ejoL
00 S8¥ 00 026 002 000 000 00 0 002 sieje sy|sedg ased
00 S8p 00 046 00z 000 000 000 002 olnadg aseD
00 002 00 0Zt oLz 000 oLz 000 a0 0 uopes|ieey 19ssyY
00 002 00 0% 00 0600 0£0 000 000 Buunsu| ‘Buisnaag ‘Builynuap)
00 002 00 09¢ o3 000 0gl 000 000 s10198Q
90 1€ 00518'9 0L1Z 000 0L 9t 000 008 Bujuue|d § ulwpy
FA S TXA 00628 0L 000 0z 91 000 00 b HOM Juswiuioddy aid
00 S8t 00 Ove'L 00 v 000 000 000 00 v Buwue|d 85D
(3) a3ey Hels poddng sjeuolsseyold

AlunoH aBesaay (3) 1500 oW SINOH B0 P SIURISISSY JOIUSS Jaylp Jabeuey Jauued

Al XIONIddY

UORIUNZ HIOAA JO UOEDYISSE|D

P10Z 13qWaA0N g 0} 51507 aw| ]| Juswiuioddy aig
UO[JRIISIUILIPE Ul - PAJILLIT) SIDIAIDG [EUOTIEUISIU] LLICIDY [B40399|T

Aewwng 3s0) g ewi] 6diS



000

000

£B eV 06 68¢'S) 1% ¢ 0915 o 05 8
8 £0T 00¢£82'2 0z Lt 000 0z kL 000 000
00 002 00 002 001 ooo oc L 000 000
00 00z 00 0021 009 000 009 000 000
e 0Le 00 £88 0zt 000 144 000 000
143 T4 00 69L'F 0z 22 [+ I}] 0zzzZ oo 000
00 002 00 00l 050 009 0S0 000 000
00 002 00 002’ oo gL 000 0091 000 000
rA AT 00 69%°L 0LG 000 0L6 000 000
65 082 05 £££'8 0L 6Z 0o¢ 0Z 81 000 058
00081 00 08t 00 € e 000 000 000
00002 00 08Z'L or 9 ooo or9 000 ooo
00002 00 00% 0s e 0o 0 05 ¢ 000 ooo
12 P 0s £20'9 08 L1 000 [0 ooo s g
(3) a1y Bes Hoddng  5]eU0|SS80Lg

Aunoy ebrieay  (3)150D oWl SINOH €101 g SIUE)S|SSY  Jojusg Jell0  JoBeuey Jeuued

Al XIONIddY

pawier) seo4 (2101
SINOY |ejogL

SI0PeID

SHodal oppald pAINDBS €9
Swie|d Jojpass aakoidwy /g
aouspuodsalo)) JoJipa1) 0§

uojies||zey 1085y

Sjossy Jaul0 1/

Guunsu) '‘Buunoag *BulAluap| g9g
510108Q ¢

Sujuueld g ujwpy
Buuaiysen gL

uonedynon juawuoddy zy
dr) 198 aneAsSILIWPY L)
Buuue|d sseD 0L

UORIUNG HIOAA JO UOHEIYISERID

¥10Z Jequena( 61 01 ¥10Z J8qUBAON B WoJ) §1507) eul|) Jusuiujoddy 1sog
UORRNSIUJWIPE Ul - oYW §82JA18C |BUOJBULEIU| ULLGJOY |BI0}08|T

Arwwing 1500 2 owl §dIS




APPENDIX IV

Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
Statement of Policy on Charging Remuneration and Disbursements January
2013

in accordance with best practice we provide below detalls of policies of Moorfields
Corporate Recovery Limited, in respect of fees and disbursements for work In
relation to insolvency estates

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate
and statutory compliance diaries The work required I1s delegated to the most
appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’s
experience Additional assistance 1s provided by accounting and treasury executives
dealing with the estate’s bank accounts Work carrted out by all staff 1s subject to the
overall supervision of the Partners

All ime spent by staff working directly on case related matters 1s charged to a time
code established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate,
which I1s subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows* this in no way implies that staff at all such grades
will work on the case

GRADE £
Partner 485
Drrector/ Sentor Manager 400
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 200-240
Administrator 125-200
Cashier/ Support 160

The rates charged by Moorfields Corporate Recovery Limited are reviewed
periodically in January & July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation
and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework I1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a
computerised time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s
recorded at that time in units of 6 minutes

Where an officeholder's remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time
invoiced to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will
be provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a
committee to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs The
current hourly rates may be higher that the average rates, if hourly rates have
increased over the penod covered by the fee request




APPENDIX \V

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are
available

OTHER COSTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, where expenses are
incurred In respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such expenses can
be divided into two categones

Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made n respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying (if external provider),
statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from
the Creditors’ Committee or the general body of credtors In line with Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for therr payment We are prepared to provide such
additional informatton as may reasonably be required to support the disbursements
drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements
can Include costs incurred by Moorfitelds Corporate Recovery Limited for the
provision of services which include an element of recharged overhead, for example,
room hire or document storage Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 prowides that
such disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration It 1s our
policy, in ine with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn

The foltowing Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this firm

+ Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet
plus postage at cost

s A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
« Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For

personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for
the first 10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time,
however, increases would only be in ine with inflation or increases from our suppler




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 : 1 :
Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Electoral Reform International Services 04194448
Limited
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8375 of 2014
(full name of court})
(a) Insert full name and | (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Electoral Reform International Services Limited

office of the company
¢/o Meorfields Corporate Recovery Limited
88 Wood Street
London EC2V 7QF

(¢) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration 1s (¢)

{d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request {if any) and ther

claims in the

adrministration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence
(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is {e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




ELECTORAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL SERVICES LIMITED
CREDITOR’S STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the administration
(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

Fax

E-mall

Date / /

Please provide appropnate documentation in support of your ctaim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Steven Sartin, Moorfields Corporate
Recovery Limited, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Sectton 36 Value Added
Tax Act 1994 [n broad terms rehef 1s available when the debt 1s six months old and "wntten off* by the creditor
entenng it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Claims lodged in the iquidatien should be gross, including any VAT element Iffiwhen dwvidends are paid, creditors
who have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element of therr claim
and account {o HM Revenue & Customs for the VAT element through their VAT retumn

Insolvency practitioners have na role in administenng VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1954
Creditors who are uncertain how to clam should contact their VAT office or take professional advice



